The study on Employee Empowerment and Team-working in management of change was carried 
out using some selected manufacturing organizations in Nigeria. The data used in this study were 
gathered from both primary and secondary sources. The primary data were gathered with the aid 
of structured questionnaire. The sample size of three hundred and nineteen (319) respondents 
was drawn from a population of one thousand and fifty (1050) were obtained using Yamane 
(1968) formula. Out of the 319 copies of the questionnaire distributed to the organizations, 245 
copies representing 77% of the questionnaire administered were returned and accepted for 
analysis. The data obtained were analyzed using frequency distribution tables, percentages, mean

[...]

Strongly disagree   11   4.49% 
Total 245 100% 

Source: responses from the questionnaire, 2014 
The above table 4.5 was considered necessary to determine if effective leadership in 
management of change is hindered by inability to cope with the challenges of team 
empowerment. Two Hundred and thirty-four (234) or 95.51% of the respondents affirmed that 
effective leadership in management of change is hindered by inability to cope with the 
challenges of team empowerment, while 11 (4.49%) disagree. This also was subjected to 
statistical testing using the Z test at a 5% (0.05) level of significance.